
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 23 February 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Garry Weatherall and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
23 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February 

2016 
 

6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 7 - 82) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

8. Enforcement of Planning Control: 198 to 200 Crookes Valley 
Road 

(Pages 83 - 90) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

9. Enforcement of Planning Control: 3 Nether Edge Road (Pages 91 - 98) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

10. Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity (Pages 99 - 102) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

11. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area (Pages 103 - 
118) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 

12. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre 
and East Areas 

(Pages 119 - 
130) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 



 

 

 
13. Qua
[...]
 you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 2 February 2016 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison, Alan Law, Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, 
Peter Price, Vickie Priestley (Substitute Member), Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Ian Saunders (Substitute Member), Garry Weatherall and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryan Lodge and Denise 
Reaney and Councillors Ian Saunders and Vickie Priestley, respectively, attended 
the meeting as the duly appointed substitutes.  An apology for absence was also 
received from Councillor Tony Damms, but no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January, 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record, subject to the name of Councillor Nasima Akther being 
added to the list of Councillors who gave their apologies for absence for the 
meeting and it also being recorded that a substitute was not appointed in her 
place. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 22 February 2016, in connection with any planning applications requiring 
a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 2.02.2016 

 
 

report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) an application for advertising consent for the retention of two illuminated digital 

display screens at 259 Abbeydale Road (Case No. 15/04448ADV) be refused (i) 
for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted and (ii) with authority given to 
(A) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services to take any 
appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the unauthorised signage at 259 
Abbeydale Road and (B) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the 
Committee, to vary the action in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control; and 

  
 (c) having heard representations at the meeting from the applicant’s representative 

speaking in support of the development, an application for planning permission for 
the erection of a care centre (99 beds) (use class C2) with ancillary rehabilitation 
facilities/service (delivering physiotherapy, aqua therapy, occupational therapy and 
speech therapy) and other ancillary elements (including cafe, library, cinema and 
hair and beauty salon), parking and outdoor landscaped amenity space at 
Ravenscroft Resource Centre, Smelter Wood Drive (Case No. 15/03318/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to (i) the plan details contained in Condition 2 being 
replaced by revised details, (ii) Condition 7, Paragraph 1, being amended in 
respect of the relocation of the words “(using the BRE 365 method)” from after the 
words “engineering drawings” to the end of the paragraph after the words 
“infiltration is proposed” and (iii) Condition 17 being amended by the addition of 
“roof parapet” to the list of items to be provided at minimum scale of 1:20, all as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting. 

  
 (NOTE: Councillor Ibrar Hussain arrived at the meeting during consideration of an 

application for advertising consent for the retention of two illuminated digital display 
screens at 259 Abbeydale Road (Case No. 15/04448ADV), but sat in the public 
seating area and did not take part in the consideration of the application.) 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the 
[...]
e and cattery could be sold as a going 
concern which would have little impact upon employment numbers, or the provision 
of such a facility. 
In addition there are other catteries within Sheffield and the surrounding area.  
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
Planning permission is sought for the removal of a planning condition tying No.100 
Myers Grove Lane to Myers Grove Cat Hotel, the reason being that 100 Myers 
Grove Lane is to be sold and a residential presence is required in order for the 
business to operate. 
 
It is considered that the reason put forward for the removal of the condition does 
not represent very special circumstances. 
 
The proposal would be contrary to UDP Policies GE1, GE3, and GE4 as well as 
the aims of Core Strategy Policy CS71 and guidance contained within the NPPF. 
 
It is recommended that the application be refused. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 

 
Case Number 

 
15/03543/REM (Formerly PP-04513623) 
 

Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters 
 

Proposal Erection of 58 dwellinghouses with associated car 
parking accommodation and landscaping works 
(Application to approve details in relation to 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale - matters 
reserved by 13/04204/RG3) 
 

Location Site Of Abbeydale Grange School Hastings Road 
Sheffield S7 2GU 
 

Date Received 24/09/2015 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent JVH Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Reserved Matters Approved Conditionally 
 

 
Time Limit for Commencement of Development 

 

Approved/Refused Plan(s) 

 

 1. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
following approved documents: 

  
 - DRAINAGE LAYOUT / 38611/030 Rev B 
 - EXTERNAL WORKS - SHEET 1 / 38611/020 Rev c 
 - EXTERNAL WORKS - SHEET 2 / 38611/021 Rev C 
 - EXTERNAL WORKS - SHEET 3 / 38611/022  Rev  C 
 - BOUNDARY TREATMENTS (1.1M HIGH BRICK WALL) / 4153 / 208.07 
 - BOUNDARY TREATMENTS (1.1M POST AND RAIL )  /  4153/208.08 
 - B
[...]
velopment Services or Head of  

Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
removal of unauthorised sign at 198-200 Crookes Valley Road 

 

The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to 
resolve any associated breaches of planning control 

____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 8

Page 83



 

REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 23 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ERECTION OF UNAUTHORISED SIGN AT 198-200 CROOKES VALLEY 
ROAD S10 1BA 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Advertising 

Regulations and to make recommendations on any further action 
required. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 198-200 Crookes Valley Road is a Grade II listed building, and a 

former Methodist church that has been converted into student 
accommodation, for which planning permission was granted in 2011. 

 
2.3 A complaint, from a member of the public was received concerning a 

large advertisement board that has been fixed to the Crookes Valley 
Road elevation of this property 

 
2.4 Correspondence was entered into with the owners of the property, on 

21 July 2015, informing them that, because this property is a Grade II 
listed building that advertisement and listed building consent are 
required for a development of this nature. It also explained that 
because the sign was not in keeping with the character of the building, 
it was unlikely that advertisement and listed building consent would be 
granted. 

 
2.5 A representative, acting on behalf of the property owner, responded to 

this letter to confirm the sign would be re
[...]
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of a breach 
of planning control and to make recommendations on any further action 
required.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Planning Service received complaints about a new forecourt 

canopy being erected that potentially caused a safety hazard & 
highlighting safety issues and the design of the structure being out of 
keeping and visually harmful to the conservation area.   
 

2.2 The initial visit confirmed that the structure is development that requires 
a planning application.  It is mostly a timber structure, consisting of a 
raised timber floor, posts and roof frame with plastic panels serving as 
the roof covering.  One of the complaints was that steps, (made of 
timber), had been incorporated into the structure, making it potentially 
difficult for elderly customers.   
 

2.3 The owner was advised in writing that the forecourt structure is 
unauthorised and that a planning permission to retain it would be 
unlikely to receive support from officers.  The owner did contact officers 
and an application for this structure, amongst other things such as a 
change of use for the property was discussed.  However an application 
has not been submitted.  A follow up letter was sent and the owner has 
now passed the matter on to her new tenant.  The tenant, only 
occupying the property since the end of November, has contacted 
officers and is cooperating to try to find a solution.  This contact was 
made quickly following the reminder letter, when this report was 
already prepared.  No firm plan has been submitted yet but discussion 
is at the initial contact stage.  The forecourt structure was erected 
before the current tenant occupied the property. 
 

2.4 It is worth acknowledging that prior to this canopy structure being 
erected there were two smaller canvas canopies attached to the front 
of the shop.  These were immune from enforcement action having been 
present for many years.  They had become sh
[...]
TTEE 
RESOLUTION  
(or delegated 
authority) 

 

CURRENT SITUATION 

29/3/10. 
 

 
 

P
age 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     23 February 2016 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: APPLICATON SEEKING REVIEW OF AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING OBLIGATION UNDER S106BA OF THE TOWN 
AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT   

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Trevor Sullivan 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
Position Statement on an application submitted under s106BA of the Town and 
Country Planning Act seeking review of a planning obligation attached to a previous 
planning permission. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations   
In order for the Council, as Local Planning Authority, to provide the applicant with a 
determination on the application. 
 
Recommendations: 
It is recommended that this report is noted pending a further report providing a 
recommendation on the application. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

   

  

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 14

Page 147



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 23 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
UPDATE ON APPLICATION 16/00341/MDPO – APPLICATION TO MODIFY 
SECTION 106 AGREEMENT FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 15/00122/FUL AT 
DYSON REFRACTORIES LTD, GRIFFS FIRECLAY WORKS, STOPES ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD 
 
Members will recall that at 20th October 2015 Planning and Highways Committee, they 
resolved to grant permission subject to the signing of a legal agreement for the 
erection of 88 houses at the former Dysons Site at Griffs Works Stannington.  This 
[...]
including raised ridge height and dormer to rear 
of dwellinghouse at 149 Lowedges Crescent Sheffield S8 7LH (Case No 
15/02440/FUL) has been dismissed. 
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The Inspector identified the key issue as being the effect of the proposal on 
the character and appearance of the area. 
 
She noted the terrace of properties had a regularly staggered roofline with the 
ridge of each dwelling set up or down from its neighbour, and all properties 
contained chimneys which provide uniformity and rhythm. 
 
She felt raising the ridge height to the same as the adjoining property the 
increase in roof pitch and loss of the chimney would adversely impact on the 
existing rhythm and uniformity of the terrace.  
 
In addition, the proposed dormer, spanning the entire width of the roof, and 
visible from a rear would dominate the roof and be an incongruous addition to 
it, with dormers not being a common feature within the wider estate. 
 
In conclusion she felt the works would adversely affect the character and 
appearance of the area contrary to policy H14 of the UDP, and did not feel the 
benefits of additional living accommodation and use of matching materials 
outweighed that harm.  
 
 
 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 That the report be noted 

 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          23 February 2016 
  

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps

	8 Enforcement of Planning Control: 198 to 200 Crookes Valley Road
	9 Enforcement of Planning Control: 3 Nether Edge Road
	10 Quarterly Overview of Enforcement Activity
	11 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area
	12 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East Areas
	13 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area
	14 Review of Affordable Housing Obligation: Dyson Refractories Ltd., Griff Fireclay Works, Stopes Road
	15 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 February 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Nasima Akther, 

David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Chris Rosling-Josephs and 
Garry Weatherall 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain 
and Joyce Wright but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Nasima Akther declared a personal interest in an application for 
reserved matters for the erection of 58 dwellinghouses with associated car parking 
accommodation and landscaping works (Application to approve details in relation 
to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale – matters reserved by 
13/04204/RG3) at site of Abbeydale Grange School, Hastings Road (Case No. 
15/03543/REM) as a Ward Councillor in the area of the proposed development. 

  
3.2 The Chair (Councillor Alan Law) declared a personal interest in agenda item 14 

‘Review of Affordable Housing Obligation: Dyson Refractories Ltd., Griff Fireclay 
Works, Stopes Road’ as a former employee at the site. 

  
3.3 Councillor David Baker declared a personal interest in agenda item 14 ‘Review of 

Affordable Housing Obligation: Dyson Refractories Ltd., Griff Fireclay Works, 
Stopes Road’ as a Ward Councillor for the area. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 February, 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with a Co-Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday, 14 March 2016, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.02.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Case Nos. 15/04643/FUL and 15/04019/OUT 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of 
this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or 
consent by this Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of additional information and subject to an 

additional condition and an additional directive, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for alterations to garages for use as a community 
centre (Use Class D1) at garages to side of 127 Bevercotes Road 
(Case No. 15/03567/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration at the meeting of representations from a 

representative of the applicant speaking against the recommendation 
to refuse, and two representatives from the Loxley Valley Protection 
Society speaking in support of the recommendation to refuse, 
applications for planning permission for erection of a detached 
dwelling to be used in conjunction with existing cattery business and 
an application for planning permission to separate cattery business 
from domestic accommodation (application to remove condition 6 of 
planning permission no. 10/02243/FUL) (Re-submission of 
14/03602/FUL) at 100 Myers Grove Lane (Case Nos. 15/03556/FUL 
and 15/03555/FUL) be refused for the reasons outlined in the report; 
and 

  
 (d) (i) subject to an amendment to condition 1 and an additional 

condition, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, and following consideration at the meeting of representations 
from a representative of the Carterknowle and Millhouses Community 
Group speaking against the application and the agent for the applicant 
speaking in favour of the applicaton, an application for approval of 
reserved matters for erection of 58 dwellinghouses with associated car 
parking accommodation and landscaping works (application to 
approve details in relation to appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale – matters reserved by 13/04204/RG3) at site of Abbeydale 
Grange School, Hastings Road (Case No. 15/03543/REM) be granted, 
conditionally and (ii) authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with a Co-Chair of the Committee, to redraft condition 8 
as he deems necessary, removing reference to ‘the principal 
contractor’ in order to achieve the same outcome, and ensure dust 
control measures are employed.  

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.02.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

7.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 198 TO 200 CROOKES VALLEY 
ROAD 
 

7.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing the Committee of a breach of the advertising regulations in relation to 
the erection of an unauthorised sign at 198-200 Crookes Valley Road. 

  
7.2 The report stated that a complaint from a member of the public had been received 

concerning a large advertisement board that had been fixed to the Crookes Valley 
Road elevation of the property. 

  
7.3 Correspondence was entered into with the owners of the property on 21 July 

2015, informing them that, because this property is a Grade II listed building, 
advertisement and listed building consent were required for a development of this 
nature. It was also explained that because the sign was not in keeping with the 
character of the building, it was unlikely that advertisement and listed building 
consent would be granted. 

  
7.4 A representative, acting on behalf of the property owner, responded to this letter 

to confirm the sign would be removed, within the 28 day time period specified in 
the letter. However, a recent visit to site revealed that the advertisement had yet 
to be removed. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That: (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised sign at 198-200 Crookes Valley Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee is delegated 

to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
8.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 3 NETHER EDGE ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a report 
informing Members of a breach of planning control in relation to the unauthorised 
erection of a forecourt canopy at 3 Nether Edge Road. 

  
8.2  The report stated that the Planning Service had received complaints about a new 

forecourt canopy being erected that potentially caused a safety hazard and 
highlighting safety issues and the design structure being out of keeping and 
visually harmful to the conservation area. 

  
8.3 The initial visit confirmed that the structure was development that required a 

planning application. It was mostly a timber structure, consisting of a raised timber 
floor, posts and roof frame with plastic panels serving as the roof covering. One of 
the complaints was that steps (made of timber) had been incorporated into the 
structure, making it potentially difficult for elderly customers. 

  
8.4 The owner was advised in writing that the forecourt structure was unauthorised 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.02.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

and that a planning permission to retain it would be unlikely to receive support 
from officers. The owner did contact officers and an application for this structure, 
amongst other things such as a change of use for the property was discussed. 
However, an application had not been submitted. A follow up letter was sent and 
the owner had now passed on the matter to her new tenant. The tenant, only 
occupying the property since the end of November, had contacted officers and 
was cooperating to find a solution. This contact was made quickly following the 
reminder letter, when this report was already prepared. No firm plan had been 
submitted but discussion was at the initial contact stage. The forecourt structure 
was erected before the current tenant occupied the property. 

  
8.5 It was acknowledged by officers that prior to the canopy structure being erected 

there were two smaller canvas canopies attached to the front of the shop. These 
were immune from enforcement action having been present for many years. They 
had become rather shabby and rather ugly and the removal of these was a benefit 
to the visual appearance of the property. Underneath the former canopies there 
was a portable table/stall which had fruit, vegetables etc. displayed on it. 

  
8.6 RESOLVED: That: (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the forecourt structure at 3 Nether Edge Road; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Co-Chair of the Committee, is delegated 

to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 

10.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the South area of the city and (b) further information provided orally by the 
Director on enforcement matters in response to questions from Members of the 
Committee. 

 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREAS 
 

11.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the City Centre and East areas of the city and (b) further information provided 
orally by the Director on enforcement matters in response to questions from 
Members of the Committee. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.02.2016 

Page 5 of 6 
 

12.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA 
 

12.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the West and North areas of the city and (b) further information provided orally 
by the Director on enforcement matters in response to questions from Members of 
the Committee. 

 
13.  
 

REVIEW OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATION: DYSON 
REFRACTORIES LTD., GRIFF FIRECLAY WORKS, STOPES ROAD 
 

13.1 The Director of Regeneration and Development Services submitted a 
report outlining a position statement on an application submitted under 
Section 106BA of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 seeking a 
review of a planning obligation attached to a previous planning 
permission Case No. 15/00122/FUL at Dyson Refractories Ltd, Griffs 
Fireclay Works, Stopes Road. 

  
13.2 Members expressed their dissatisfaction that the developer had 

signed a Section 106 agreement on 11 January 2016, which 
suggested that they were happy that the Scheme was viable with the 
inclusion of the affordable housing provision agreed with the planning 
permission, but had now, on 21 January 2016, ten days later, 
submitted an application to review the planning obligation for 
affordable housing arguing that the scheme was not viable with the 
affordable housing provision. 

  
13.3 RESOLVED: That: (a) the report be noted pending a further report 

providing a recommendation on the application; and  
  
 (b) the following statement be unanimously approved by the 

Committee and forwarded to the developer, Avant Homes:- 
 
‘We are very disappointed with the lack of respect that Avant Homes 
has shown to this Planning Committee and to the local community. It 
would appear that we have been misled. 
 
It isn’t good enough for Avant Homes to state that they always said 
affordable housing wasn’t viable and should not be seen as playing 
the system. By agreeing to, and signing a legal agreement to, provide 
affordable housing they made a commitment. This commitment 
weighed significantly in the Committee’s decision to approve planning 
permission. Without the affordable housing element then planning 
permission would almost certainly have been refused. 
 
To sign a legal agreement to get planning permission and then, only 
two weeks later, apply for that to be removed on viability ground is 
misusing the regulations that are designed for genuinely stalled 
development sites. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.02.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
This Planning Committee expect higher standards of behaviour from 
developers and we would urge Avant Homes to reconsider and 
withdraw this application.’ 

  
 (NOTE: The votes on the above resolution were ordered to be 

recorded and were as follows:- 
  
 For the resolution (11) - Councillors Alan Law, Nasima 

Akther, David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 
Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bryan 
Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Garry 
Weatherall. 

    
 Against the resolution (0) - None 
    
 Abstentions (0) - None 
 
14.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

14.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
15.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

15.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 15 
March 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 


